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RE: New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services ground water permit (# ______________) issued sometime in 1994 to Senter Cove Development Co. Inc., a NH company, and subsidiary of Business Assets Management, Inc. whose sole stockholder is the Jean E. Vorisek Family Trust; and reference LETTER [CLICK HERE].from New Hampshire Health and Human Services, dated February 28, 1995 and addressed to Jean E. Quinn, Netmark International, Inc., Suite 655, 10 Post Office Square, Boston, MA, which stated: “This letter is to certify that High Birches Mountain Spring located in Woodstock, New Hampshire meets the requirements for use as a spring water source and bulk water facility in the State of New Hampshire.” (A copy of this letter is attached herein as incorporated into the DOCUMENT [CLICK HERE].dated August 26, 2010 RE: Research Summary Relative to Approvals Associated with the High Birches Mountain Spring Water Supply and Bulk Water Loading Facility.)

Dear Mr. Kernen:

On June 28, 2013 your Office (New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services) received a letter “Re: USA Springs, Inc. Large Groundwater Withdrawal Permit Renewal Request LGWP-2004-0003, Nottingham, NH”, through its agent MyKroWaters, Inc., of Concord, MA. On July 19, 2013, your Office responded with specific conditions that would need to be met before USA Spring’s request would be granted.

The purpose of my letter is two fold: The first issue that I would like to raise with your office is one of equal process under the law i.e. your prompt response to USA Spring request. The second issue is the illegal ‘taking’ of NETMARK’s property without just compensation.

With respect to the first issue: Sometime in August 2010, I wrote to K Allen Brooks, State of New Hampshire Department of Justice [CLICK HERE]. It was my understanding that Mr. Brooks, at one time, had jurisdiction over the complaint that both Senter Cove Development Co. Inc. (herein after Senter) and Netmark International, Inc.(herein after NETMARK) had previously filed with it, and with the US Department of Justice, and with the US Department of Environmental Protection Services. 

The matter of the complaint was that on, or about, September 11, 1997, I personally discovered that the main production borehole and several surrounding monitoring wells owned, permitted and operated by NETMARK., pursuant to the above referenced LETTER, [CLICK HERE].dated February 28, 1995, and also pursuant to an EASEMENT DEED [CLICK HERE].that NETMARK had filed at the Grafton County Registry of Deeds (Bk 2245; P 0980), had been sabotaged with a cocktail of chemicals to include heavy metals and other carcinogens. The main production borehole had been carefully protected with a concrete manhole casing and lid.  Inside the concrete casing, the heavy duty well cap was tightly bolted, and further secured with a locked steel strap. This intentional contamination of this pristine water supply source was criminal act of business sabotage.

Shortly after the criminal sabotage, public records found in New Hampshire own Remediation File (#199710033), confirm that State of New Hampshire made an agreement to take $100,000 from Martha HW Crowninshield, and in effect abrogated its duty to NETMARK, the true victim of the criminal act of sabotage . After New Hampshire made that agreement, it did not pursue a criminal investigation. Instead the State of New Hampshire through the Office of Environment Services made the legal determination to proceed with a Remediation Plan controlled by agent of Crowninshield. At no time during the Remediation Plan was NETMARK, the true owner and victim of the Water Supply and Distribution System, of which the recently contaminated borehole and monitoring wells were integral parts,  advised of, nor did it give its consent to New Hampshire’s decommissioning of its business property. NETMARK has no fair hearing.

As of this date NO AGENT OR OFFICE of the State of New Hampshire, in any Department, has answered my request for a Status report on the large ground water permit in which the file has appeared to have gone missing from the records of NH DES, or the Bulk Water Loading Facility permit that was granted to NETMARK, on February 28 1995, by the New Hampshire Department of Health and Human Services: Contrary to your prompt response to USA Springs. 

Clearly, the act of non compliance by the State of New Hampshire is a violation of the Part 1 Article 14 Constitutional rights of the interested parties. Especially in light of the fact that within the month of receiving a request from USA Springs, you personally answered their agents request with specificity and particularity. 

· Part I, Article 14, of the New Hampshire Constitution guarantees that “Equality of rights under the law shall not be denied or abridged by this state…” 

On July17, 2013 I wrote a letter to New Hampshire Attorney General Joseph Foster [CLICK HERE] requesting a declaration from him that in his opinion all of the parties that have legal standing in the complaints filed with the State of New Hampshire, to include: my family, its business interests, and myself personally have been accorded our Article 14 rights pursuant to the Constitution of the State of New Hampshire. 

As of this writing I have received NO answer. I believe that the following recital of facts with respect to the September 11, 1997 criminal sabotage, will lead a reasonable person to recognize the truth of the matters: The State of New Hampshire has in fact denied my family its equal rights under the its law, and also in violation of our United States Constitutional Rights by aiding and abetting in the taking of NETMARK’s property under the color of law, and without just and fair compensation.  (The other numerous violations of my personal due process rights under the law, among other violations, are not the subject matter of this letter; but, they are no less egregious.)

It should be clear to all reasonable people after reading the recital of facts herein with respect to the September 11, 1997 criminal sabotage of certain integral parts (main production bore hole and surrounding monitoring wells) of NETMARK’S Water Supply and Distribution System, that all will agree NETMARK suffered an illegal theft of its property cloaked in the color of law. The State of New Hampshire took $100,000 from Martha HW Crowninshield and or her company Bridgeton, Inc. In return it took NETMARK’s ability to do business away by cementing up its main borehole, an integral and necessary part of its Water Supply and Distribution System without asking for consent, nor getting consent from NETMARK to do so. And, finally due to false testimony offer by the State of New Hampshire Department of Justice on August 23, 1999, Superior Court Judge Edward Fitzgerald did not recognize NETMARK’s permit from New Hampshire Health and Human Services that had been granted on February 28, 1995.

SUMMARY OF FACTS

· As the attached referenced 2010 Summary of Approvals confirms, sometime in 1994 Senter Cove Development Co. Inc, applied to NHDES, and received, what is now categorized as a large groundwater permit. Although the permit file has been reported missing from the NH DES files, the proof of its existence can be found in the subsequent approval (also incorporated in the 2010 Summary of Approvals) from the State of New Hampshire Health and Human Services’ letter dated February 28, 1995, which certifies as its first criteria that: “Ownership of the property containing the springs and the bore hole does not change.” The letter was addressed to Jean E. Quinn, Netmark International,10 Post Office Square Suite 655, Boston, MA 02109.

· The agreed upon intent of the Easement Deed (See copy 2010 Summary of Approvals) that NETMARK filed with the Grafton County Registry of Deeds, which gives NETMARK a superior lien to the spring property owned by Senter, was implemented in order to satisfy the ‘ownership’ requirements specified by the State of New Hampshire Health and Human Services, among other state permits that were applied for, and subsequently granted 

· A package of all New Hampshire’s requirements was incorporated by reference or in document form in order to satisfy the permitting process for all the others states (See Affidavit of Fritz E. Vorisek [CLICK HERE]  – sent personally by Mr. Vorisek under separate cover.)

· Additionally, considering that the packaging plant for the branded retail product (High Birches Mountain Spring Water – Starts Pure/Stays Pure – The Sustainable Source) was located in Massachusetts, additional permits were sought by, and granted to NETMARK. Reference to the Massachusetts permits that were granted can also be found in the 2010 Summary of Approvals package incorporated herein.

· NETMARK began to sell its retail branded product in 1996. The first product was a 12 oz. Tetra Pak box of spring water [CLICK HERE]. It was sold via the US Postal Service from Netmark’s warehouse located in New Bedford, MA. NETMARK was forced to shut down its operations shortly after the criminal sabotage of its main borehole. and surrounding monitoring wells on September 11, 1997. Another criminal act of sabotage occurred in October of 1997, with the additional contamination of a monitoring well that was also an integral part of the Water Supply and Distribution System. The last act of sabotage occurred while Martha HW Crowninshield had illegally, gained and held possession, of NETMARK’s Water Supply and Distribution System. NETAMRK was restrained from free access to its own property. 

· The first sabotage of NETMARK’s Water Supply and Distribution System occurred in March 1997. This criminal act occurred shortly after I had testified for the prosecution in an organized crime case that was tried in Philadelphia, Pa. At that time, the pump house was the target. All agree that all of the acts of sabotage depended upon intimate knowledge of the construction and engineering of the Water Supply and Distribution System. The main suspect in our complaints was Reginald P. Danboise.

· On November 12, 1996 Reginald Danboise committed an act of grand theft against the properties of NETMARK, SENTER, Business Assets Management, Jean E. Vorisek Family Trust, GAIA Family Limited Partnerhsip, and Oral Health Care Management when he forcefully prevented access to them at their headquarted office located at Suite 655, 10 Post Office Square, Boston, MA, and ultimately committed grand theft of all their properties located with in the Suite. (The physical address of the Danboise theft was also the same address where NETMARK’s Bulk Water Loading Facility permit had been sent, and where the original copy had been located.)

· All of the above named victim parties filed a criminal complaint against Reginald Danboise, in Suffolk County Court, Boston. (The Department of Revenue from the State of Massachusetts informed me that that complaint and probable cause hearing had been expunged from all records.)

· To my knowledge, NO investigation was undertaken by the State of New Hampshire, nor by the local North Woodstock police authority, with respect to our suspicions, Reginald P. Danboise, had the motive, means, and opportunity to have committed the criminal sabotage on NETMARK’s Water Supply and Distribution pump house.

· During that period of time, and there after, I also complained to any authority whom I believed had jurisdiction that Reginald Danboise had threatened my life, and the safety of my family. My family has been living under the threat of physical harm, and experiencing that harm several times, for these many years, and perhaps even dying. (see A Daughter’s Promise #11 No Witness = No Case posted on nhjustice.net [CLICK HERE].) The particular duress from Reginald Danboise ended on July 14, 2013 when NH Homicide Division of NHDOJ reported that Reginald P. Danboise, after brutally stabbing his wife Mary to death in the couple’s upstairs bedroom, had hanged himself.  Thus proving once and for all that he was the stone cold killer that had been threatening my family. (There is also credible evidence that we discovered that would indicate that Danboise was part of a larger and organized crime operation. So the potential reality of the threats and duress continue as of the writing of this letter)

· However, with respect to the actions taken by your Office (NH DES), what is clear and has been recorded in the online posting of the Remediation Files (#199710033) is that after the September 11, 1997 act of criminal sabotage against NETMARK’s Water Supply and Distribution System, and once The State of New Hampshire was granted sole jurisdiction to ‘police its own environmental problems’ due to the dismissal of the 93-A Civil Rico complaint that had been filed by all of my family’s  associated businesses by Federal Judge Nancy Gertner; New Hampshire had agreed to take $100,000 from Martha HW Crowninshield in return for allowing her consultants to design and coordinate the clean up process of the contamination and sabotage of NETMARK’s Water Supply and Distribution System. 

· At no time during the process was NETMARK’s consent requested, nor was it granted. 

· The real property upon which NETMARK had a recorded Easement Deed was subjected to gates and bars. I could not physically enter the pump house without a Crowninshield security guard. At one time when I tried to gain access to the up gradient property in order to write down the license plate of a potential suspect, I was physically restrained by the local police. The red van that I saw then was most probably the same red van that at one time was owned by the Winter Hill Gang of Somerville, MA.

· NETMARK was denied access during the entire Remediation process. I was allowed upon the clean up site in my capacity as President of Senter. I believe that all the Remediation records will show that Senter signature was requested. NETMARK was denied any participation in the Remediation process.

· When NETMARK approached the State of New Hampshire for permission to redevelop main production well up gradient of its main production well that had just been sabotaged, the State of New Hampshire, and for no business or legal reason, denied NETMARK’s request, and thus sealed NETMARK’s fate: It could no longer remain a viable business. 

· Additionally, the State of New Hampshire then took the unofficial position that I was the primary suspect in both sabotage acts, therefore, foreclosing all opportunity for NETMARK to collect upon its business interruption policy. And, thus forcing the company out of business. 

· To add to NETMARK’s injury, the State of New Hampshire denied that NETMARK had been an ongoing business entity. This denial occurred when it made representations to the Grafton County Superior Court Judge that was sitting on the foreclosure proceeding against Senter, and brought by Bridgton Corporation, solely owned by Martha HW Crowninshield. 

· That denial was a blatant lie since at least two palettes of the 12oz. Tetra Pak product was being stored in NETMARK’s pump house that was located in North Woodstock, NH. This was the same location of the main production well that had just been contaminated. 

· Superior Court Judge Fitzgerald based upon false representations by both the State of New Hampshire, and Crowninshield’s local law firm, McLane Law Offices, ruled that there had been no legal separation of the water rights from the land. 

· On August 25, 1999 a foreclosure auction was held on the property that NETMARK held its superior lien. Bridgeton Corporation had advertised ‘copious amounts of water for sale’. Bridgeton Corporation was the only qualified bidder at the foreclosure sale. According to New Hampshire law Bridgeton could not sell what Bridgeton did not own, which in this case were the right to sell spring water pursuant to NETMARK’s permit that had been granted to it by New Hampshire Health and Human Services on February 28, 1995. 

The successors in interest to NETMARK, and Senter, have legitimate legal standing and business interests in making an inquiry as to the Status of the High Birches Spring large groundwater permit that was granted by the State of New Hampshire to withdraw up to one million gallons of spring water daily, from its estimated recharging capability of an estimated ten million gallons per day. Considering that the surviving entities are now the Jean E. Vorisek Family Trust, whose beneficiaries are my two sons: Fritz Edward Vorisek and Kurt William Vorisek; and myself (since I was the sole owner of NETMARK’s stock) we should also be entitled, under New Hampshire law, to the process that is being according USA Springs.

I have read public reports that potential investors of USA Springs have been presented with an evaluation of the permits. Those permits that are the subject of the above reference request by the agent of USA Springs to withdraw up to 300,000 gallons per day from its water source have been reported to be valued at $100,000,000. Considering that Senter (and NETMARK by its superior lien) rights to the High Birches Springs permit allowed it to extract up to one million gallons per day, you can do the math. But the simple answer is that the High Birches Springs permit is worth at least, and most likely a lot more than three times the value of the USA Springs permit. A reasonable person would have to agree that the two requests fall into the same legal category of Large Ground Water permits that were granted by NH DES. 

Where my request differs is that NETMARK’s permit was granted under the jurisdiction of The State of New Hampshire Health and Human Services, which as of this writing has never officially participated, to my knowledge, in any subsequent Remediation or investigation process since the criminal sabotage of NETMARK’s property ( Water Supply & Distribution System), on September 11, 1997.

I can be reached at the above addresses. Please note that as of this writing my Gmail account is operational, but I have been having technical difficulties with all my email accounts. Therefore, my son Fritz Vorisek will be faxing and mailing this information package to you via US Postal Service priority mail signature required. A copy of this letter and enclosures will also be sent to New Hampshire Health and Human Services, to NH AG Joseph Foster, and to NH Governor Maggie Hassan.

Thank you in advance for your prompt response to this letter.

Sincerely,

Jean Allan Sovik fka Jean E. Vorisek Quinn

CC: Joseph Foster, NH DOJ

Cc: Maggie Hassan, Governor State of New Hampshire

Cc: Director New Hampshire Health and Human Services


NOTE: Jean Allan Sovik is on Facebook
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